market changes and fluctuations. The value of investments can be affected by
changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and equity prices. To manage
these risks, the Plan's Investment Policy strategically distributes investments among
several classes of assets to reduce exposure to investment volatility. The Plan's
Investment Policy also defines the minimum quality rating for new investments.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk refers to the adverse consequences of interest rate changes on the
Plan's cash flows, financial position and income. This risk arises from differences in
the timing and amount of cash flows related to the Plan's assets and liabilities. The
value of some of the Plan's assets is affected by changes in nominal interest rates
and equity markets.

The Plan manages interest rate risk by establishing a target asset mix that provides
for a mix of interest-sensitive investments and investments subject to other risks.
Interest-sensitive investments are actively managed to mitigate or take advantage of
changes in interest rates.

The Plan held approximately 31.1% (2013 — 30.5%) of its investments in fixed income
securities at December 31, 2014 and 5.7% (2013 — 5.7%) of its investments in
Canadian Money Market Funds at December 31, 2014.

The following table indicates the approximate change that a 100 basis point change
in interest rates could have on net assets available for benefits and surplus as at
December 31, 2014:

Description

1% 	 1%
Increase 	Decrease
($000's) 	($000's)

$65 	$(65)

12 	 (12)

Fixed Income Securities

Canadian Money Market Fund

9

THE SASKATCHEWAN RESEARCH COUNCIL EMPLOYEES' PENSION PLAN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2014

4. Segregated Fund (continued)

Foreign Currency Risk

The Plan is exposed to currency risk through holding of foreign equities and foreign
pay bonds where investment values may fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Plan manages foreign currency risk by limiting investment in
foreign securities in accordance with the Plan's Investment Policy and by investing in
securities that are strategically distributed over several geographic areas to limit
exposure to any one foreign currency.

At December 31, 2014, a 10% change in the Canadian dollar versus the foreign
currency investments currently held would result in approximately a $723,000 change
in net assets available for benefits.

Equity Price Risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the value of an equity will fluctuate as a result of
changes in market prices, whether caused by factors specific to an individual
investment, its issue or all other factors affecting all instruments traded in the market.

The Plan manages equity price risk by limiting the amount invested in equity holdings
in accordance with the Plan's Investment Policy. The Plan held approximately 63.0%
(2013 — 63.8%) of its investments in equities at December 31, 2014. Of the total Plan
investments, Canadian equities comprise 28.5% (2013— 30.1%), and global equities
comprise 34.5% (2013 — 33.7%).

The following table indicates the approximate change that could be anticipated to
both the increase in net assets available for benefits and surplus based on a 100
basis point change in the market value of the Plan's investments at December 31,
2014:

Description
1% 	 1%

Increase 	Decrease
($000's) 	($000's)

$60 	 $(60)

72 	 (72)

Canadian Equity Funds

Foreign Equity Funds

10

THE SASKATCHEWAN RESEARCH COUNCIL EMPLOYEES' PENSION PLAN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2014

4. Segregated Fund (continued)

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Plan will not be able to meet its obligations as they
come due. The Plan maintains an asset mix, in accordance with the Plan's
Investment Policy, which helps to ensure the Plan is able to liquidate investments to
meet its pension benefits or other obligations.

5. Investment Performance

The investment manager makes day-to-day decisions in accordance with the
Investment Policy on whether to buy or sell investments to achieve the long-term
performance objectives set by SRC and the PAC. SRC and the PAC review the